Public Document Pack

@ Portsmouth
CITY COUNCIL

NOTICE OF MEETING

PORTCHESTER CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE
MONDAY, 15 DECEMBER 2014 AT 2.00 PM

CONFERENCE ROOM A (THE DUISBURG ROOM) - CIVIC OFFICES,
PORTSMOUTH

Telephone enquiries to John Haskell, Clerk to the Joint Committee 023 9283 4913

(NB  This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the Minutes of this
meeting.

The agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view on-line at
www.portchestercrematorium.org)

Membership of the Joint Committee - 2014/15:

Fareham Borough Council Havant Borough Council
Councillor Leslie Keeble Councillor Tony Briggs
Councillor Keith Evans Councillor David Guest
Gosport Borough Council Portsmouth City Council
Councillor Alan Scard Councillor Ken Elicome
Councillor Dennis Wright Councillor Robert New
AGENDA

1 Apologies for Absence

2 Declarations of Members' Interests

3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 15 September 2014

Attached



Matters Arising from the Minutes not specifically referred to on the
Agenda

Clerk's Items

The Clerk to the Joint Committee will report on any matters requiring attention.

Portchester Crematorium Accounts Certification Work 2013/14 (Pages 1 -
10)

Since 2010/11 the Joint Committee has moved to preparing accounts in line
with the ‘small bodies’ annual return procedure. This return includes an
annual certificate from internal audit on the adequacy of a number of control
objectives.

The purpose of the attached Internal Audit final report no. 1026 is to cover the
findings arising from the work carried out to support the 2013/14 certificate.

The Treasurer will report.

Portchester Crematorium Governance Audit 2014/15 (Pages 11 - 24)

The purpose of the attached report is to detail the Internal Audit work carried
out in 2014/15 of some of the governance controls in place for the Joint
Committee. The internal audit has been undertaken in accordance with the 5
year plan of work approved by the Joint Committee in June 2013, and
supplements the certification audit work, mentioned under Iltem 6 above.

The Treasurer will report.

RECOMMENDED that the report be received and the recommendations
made and action taken be noted.

External Audited Annual Return Year Ending 31 March 2014 - Issues
Arising Report (Pages 25 - 40)

BDO LLP, the external auditors for the Portchester Crematorium Joint
Committee, have completed their work on the Annual Return for the financial
year ended 31 march 2014, and have also provided an ‘Issues Arising’ report.

The attached report from the Treasurer seeks acceptance and approval of the
audited Annual Return, and also sets out the matters raised within the Issues
Arising report and details the action taken with regard to them, and any future
action required.

RECOMMENDED (1) that the audited Annual Return be accepted and
approved;

(2) that the BDO LLP External Audit Issues Arising
Report for the year ended 31 March 2014, attached as Appendix A to the



10

11

12

13

14

Treasurer’s report, be noted;
(3) that the actions taken and required with regard to
Internal and External Audit recommendations be noted.

Engineer and Surveyor's Report - Planned Maintenance and Building
Works Progress Report (Pages 41 - 44)

A report from the Engineer and Surveyor, dealing with progress being made
on planned maintenance building works, is attached.

RECOMMENDED that the Joint Committee notes the contents of the
report.

South Chapel Refurbishment (Pages 45 - 46)

The purpose of the attached report from the Engineer and Surveyor is to
advise on progress with the South Chapel Refurbishment project.

RECOMMENDED that the progress with this project be noted.
Mercury Abatement Project (Pages 47 - 48)

The purpose of the attached report from the Engineer and Surveyor is to
update the Joint Committee on progress towards the noise reduction
measures associated with the operation of the mercury abatement equipment.

RECOMMENDED that the action taken be endorsed and the officers be
authorised to continue to take any further action that may be necessary
to achieve the satisfactory reduction in noise level.

Horticultural Consultant's Report (Pages 49 - 50)

A report from the Horticultural Consultant on grounds maintenance generally
is attached.

RECOMMENDED that the report be received and noted.

Manager and Registrar's Report

(a) General Report attached (Pages 51 - 52)

(b) Any other items of topical interest
Finance Strategy and Budget for 2015/16 (Pages 53 - 58)

The Finance Strategy was last approved by Members in December 2013,
setting out the principles on which the strategy has been compiled, together
with risks and other aspects of the financial management framework that the
Crematorium operates in.



15

16

The attached report from the Treasurer encloses an updated Finance Strategy
which provides added assurance to the Joint Committee and to the constituent
authorities that sound and effective arrangements are in place to manage the
Crematorium’s finances.

RECOMMENDED (1) that the Finance Strategy 2015/16, attached as
Appendix A to the report, be approved;

(2) that the Finance Strategy 2015/16 be sent to the four
constituent authorities to note for their information.

Revenue Budget Report -2015/16 (Pages 59 - 72)

The purpose of the attached report from the Treasurer is to set out the
revenue budget and repairs and renewals programme for 2014/15 and
2015/16, together with a review of fees and charges. The revised capital
works programme for 2014/15 and future years has also been included for
consideration at Appendix E to the report.

RECOMMENDED (a) That expenditure of £ 137,250 in 2015/16 to be
financed from the repairs and renewals fund as detailed in Appendix D to
the report be approved;

(b) That the capital works programme as detailed in
Appendix E be approved,;

(c) That the proposed charges as set out in Appendices
B and C to the report be approved from 1 April 2015;

(d) That the revenue account estimates as set out in
Appendix A to the report be approved subject to the Joint Committee’s
decisions in respect of recommendations a, b & ¢ above;

(e) That the Joint Committee considers writing to the
Leader of each constituent authority to advise them of the reduction in
the annual payment received from the Portchester Crematorium Joint
Committee in 2015/16 and beyond.

Portchester Crematorium Job Evaluation Review (Exempt Item)

Before considering this item the Joint Committee will be asked to pass the
following resolution —

RECOMMENDED that the public be excluded from the meeting during
these items of business because it is likely that if members of the public
were present there would be disclosure to them of ‘exempt information’
within paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government
Act 1972.



The purpose of the attached report containing exempt information is to set out
the results of a job evaluation review into the pay and grading of employee
posts at Portchester Crematorium.

RECOMMENDED that the recommendations set out in the exempt report
by Fareham Borough Council’s Senior Personnel Officer be approved.

17 Date of Next Meeting - Monday 16 March 2015 at 2pm in Fareham
JH/me
4December 2014
1061215a



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 6

FAREHAM

BOROUGH COUNCIL

PORTCHES®
CREMATOR

CERTIFICAT
WORK

'ER
UM

ON

2013/14 Certificate

INTERNAL AUDIT
FINAL REPORT No. 1026

Responsible Service: Portchester Crematorium Joint
Committee

Lead Auditors: Lori Hartt (Mazars PSIA Ltd) &
Elaine Hammell (FBC)

Date of Report: 15 October 2014

Page 1



CONTENTS

1 MANAGEMENT SUMMARY ...ooitiiiiiiii e

1.1 INTRODUCTION
1.2 MAIN FINDINGS FROM THE AUDIT

2 FINDINGS ...

2.1 EXPENDITURE
2.1.1 APPOINTMENT OF SUPPLIERS AND CONTRACTORS
2.1.2 INVOICE PAYMENTS
2.2 INCOME
2.2.1 CHARGES LEVIED
2.2.2  INCOME COLLECTION AND BANKING
3 RECOMMENDATION ACTION PLANS.......cccciiii,
4 APPENDICES ...,

Page 2




FBC Internal Audit Final Report No. 1026 Portchester Crematorium Certification Work 2013/14

1 MANAGEMENT SUMMARY

1.1 Introduction

Since 2010/11 the Portchester Crematorium Joint Committee has moved to
preparing accounts in line with the "small bodies" annual return procedure. This
return includes an annual certificate from internal audit on the adequacy of a
number of control objectives. A 5 year plan of audit work has therefore been
agreed to cover the systems of control set out on the certificate.

This report covers the findings arising from the work carried out to support the

2013/14 certificate. This was a light touch year so testing was only carried out in
relation to parts B and E of the certificate as documented in Appendix A.

1.2 Main Findings from the Audit

Key Findings

There is a strong audit trail of income collected to income banked and no issues were found with the
fees levied and income collected in the samples tested.

All expenditure tested was deemed appropriate for the Crematorium and supported by a valid invoice.
Some arrangements could be strengthened to confirm that value for money is being achieved and
Contract Standing Orders complied with.

Recommendations / Issues Raised

Adequacy of | Effectiveness

Area of Scope Controls of Controls Important Advisory
() (22)
Expenditure 1 2
Income
' OtherAssurances | . Findng |
:gzg?f?eznd Expenditure Errors There were no errors noted during the audit

P ~n
Lori Hartt& Elaine Hammell "'dge o) 15 October 2014



FBC Internal Audit Final Report No. 1026 Portchester Crematorium Certification Work 2013/14

2 FINDINGS

2.1 Expenditure

2.1.1 Appointment of Suppliers and Contractors

The main requirements of the Contract Standing Orders and or Financial
Regulations for the Portchester Crematorium in regards to the appointment of
suppliers and contractors are summarised below:

All Expenditure

Value for money should be obtained from purchases by
testing the prices of several suppliers by checking price lists,
catalogues, trade journals, advertising and obtaining verbal
a
[...]
eport: 28 October 2014
Date of Final Report: 11 November 2014
Report Number: 1037

This report and the work connected therewith are subject to the Terms and Conditions of the Contract dated13 April 2010 and subsequent Letter of Extension dated 01 April
2013 between Fareham Borough Council and Mazars Public Sector Internal Audit Limited. This report is confidential and has been prepared for the sole use of Fareham
Borough Council. This report must not be disclosed to any third party or reproduced in whole or in part without our prior written consent. To the fullest extent permitted by law,
we accept no responsibility or liability to any third party who purports to use or rely, for any reason whatsoever, on this report, its contents or conclusions.

) Wa]| epuaby



2T obed

Fareham Borough Council — Final Report

Contents

O S Tot U1 1A/ =TS0 o 0] 14T PP P PR 1
pZ 11 1 '] 0 = UV oL o 1o £ |
3.  Recommendations and ManagemeENnt ACLION Plam ..........c..uueiiiiei it ir e e e e e e e e e s s e e eee e e s st e teeeeeeeasaasteeeeeeeeeaaasssteeaeeeeeesaaassseeeeaeeeesannssteneeaeeeesnnsnrnnes 5
4. Follow Up of Outstanding ACtIONS frOM PrEVIOUS AUGILS........uuuiiiiieiiiiiiiiie e e e s is sttt e e e e e s e s s st eeeeeesaateteeeeeaeasaasteteeeeeeesssaassseeeeeaeessaansasaneeeeesesnssnnnneeeeesnannns 7
PN o] 01T oo [ DN ==Y oo} 1o TN D= ] 01 To] o PSSR 9
PN o] 01T o TDal 2 TS v= 1 1 1 (= V== o SR 10
Y e =] gL ol o) B R =T oo T ] o1 TP RTPT O 11

A

s M AZARS

\




¢T obed

Fareham Borough Council — Final Report

1. Executive Summary

This report details the Internal Audit work carried out in 2014/15 of some of the governance controls in place for the Portchester Crematorium partnership.
This Internal Audit has been undertaken in accordance with the 5 year plan of work approved by the Joint Committee in June 2013 and supplements the
certification audit work.. Our audit approach and a summary of the work undertaken are provided in the Audit Framework in Appendix A.

T e Rea
[...]
lic Sector Internal Audit Limited is a subsidiary of Mazars LLP. Mazars LLP is the UK firm of Mazars, an international advisory and accountancy
group. Mazars LLP is registered by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales to carry out company audit work.

11

MAZARS



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 8

FAREHAM

BOROUGH COUNCIL

Report to
Portchester Crematorium Joint Committee

Date: 15 December 2014
Report of:  Treasurer to the Joint Committee

Subject: EXTERNAL AUDIT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2014
AUDITED ANNUAL RETURN
ISSUES ARISING REPORT

SUMMARY

BDO LLP, the External Auditors for Portchester Crematorium Joint Committee, have
completed their work on the Annual Return for the financial year ended 31 March 2014
and have also provided an Issues Arising report.

This report seeks acceptance and approval of the audited Annual Return, and also sets
out the matters raised within the Issues Arising Report and details the action taken with
regard to them, and any future action required.

RECOMMENDATIONS

(a) That the audited Annual Return is accepted and approved;

(b) That the BDP LLP External Audit Issues Arising Report for the year ended 31
March 2014, attached as Appendix A to this report, be noted;

(c) That the actions taken and required with regard to Internal and External Audit
recommendations be noted.

Page 25



.
PORTCHESTER CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE

EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORT FOR
PORTCHESTER CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2014

INTRODUCTION

BDO LLP, the External Auditors for Portchester Crematorium Joint Committee,
have completed their work and provided an unqualified Certificate and Opinion
on the Annual Return for the year ended 31 March 2014, attached as Appendix A
to this report.

BDO LLP have also provided an Issues Arising Report, attached as Appendix B
to this report, raised to draw matters to the attention of Portchester Crematorium
Joint Committee.

The matters raised within the rep
[...]
our consultant
architects RBA Architects Ltd. Following detailed discussions a
formal contract has now been signed and the project continues to
progress.

Design Issues

At the last meeting discussion took place regarding the orientation of
the proposed wooden cladding. This has been discussed with RBA
who are considering the design implications of this change. If there
are design concerns about this change these will be, as agreed at the
last meeting, discussed with the Chairman.

Scope of the works

Discussions have been held with the Manager and Registrar who
indicated that he would like to install air conditioning into the South
Chapel in 2015/6. Given that a delay has occurred in progressing the
scheme it would now be appropriate to incorporate this work into the
refurbishment thereby minimising further future disruption in the
Chapel. | have therefore requested RBA to incorporate this
additional work into their project. The cost of this additional work is
preliminarily estimated at £10,000 (excluding VAT and fees) and an
appropriate provision has been made in the budgets.

Project Programme
The project programme has now been revised and works are now

scheduled to commence on site in March and last for a period of three
months.

Page 45 TCG 12.11.14



6.0

6.1

7.0

7.1

Other Matters

Separate quotations have been sought for the role of Coordinator in
respect of the requirements of the Construction (Design and
Management) Regulations 2007. | anticipate updating the
Committee orally on this and other issues as appropriate.
Recommendation

That the report be noted

Terry Garvey
Engineer and Surveyor

Background List of Documents —
Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 - None

Page 46 TCG 12.11.14



Agenda Item 11

REPORT TO: PORTCHESTER CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEEE -

15 DECEMBER 2014

REPORT OF: THE ENGINEER AND SURVEYOR

MERCURY ABATEMENT PROJECT

1.0

11

2.0

2.1

3.0

3.1

3.2

3.3

4.0

Purpose of this Report

To update the Joint Committee on progress towards noise reduction measures
associated with the operation of the mercury abatement equipment.

Introduction

The Joint Committee has previously been advised of one possible solution to
reduce noise emanating from the mercury abatement plant room, particularly during
outside of normal operating hours. As previously reported a solution has been
identified by our interim consultants (Fareham BC’s Building Services) working in
conjunction with acoustic engineers, Fareham Borough Council’s Environmental
Health Officers and a European specialist acoustic grille manufacturer.

Current Situation

The need for cooling in the mercury abatement plant room is a requirement of
Facultatieve Technologies (FT): the installers of the equipment. The gases from
the cremation process are in the order of 900°C and this inevitably can create a
high volume of residual heat inside the building which needs to be safely
dissipated. It is therefore essential to ensure that any modifications to the grilles
which affect the airflow are approved by FT in order to ensure the integrity of the
building, the abatement equipment and the associated control systems.

Our consultants are of the opinion that the suggested solution should prove
acceptable and that being the case an order has been placed with the acoustic
grille manufacturer. In the meantime both FT and the acoustic grille manufacturer
have been asked to confirm specific airflow data. When the existing grilles have
been replaced careful monitoring will take place to ensure that the new grilles work
satisfactorily and do not affect the operation of the abatement equipment.

A letter was sent to local residents by the Clerk in June 2014 and a further letter
was sent in November 2014 explaining the steps being taken to provide a
permanent solution.

Recommendation
That the action taken be endorsed and the officers be authorised to continue

to take any further action that may be necessary to achieve the satisfactory
reduction in n
[...]
......ccccocevvvvieervenenne. 26
i) Total disposals within grounds.............c.ccoovviiininnninns 290
i) Remains removed from crematorium................c.cceneee. 433
i) Retained............ooiiiiiii 37
TOTAL 760
Scattered 40% Removed 60%
4. GAS CONSUMPTION
Total gas consumption (cu.m.).............. 63933
Total cremations..........cccceeeevveveevieennenn, 760
Average gas consumption(cu.m)........... 84

JAMES CLARK
MANAGER & REGISTRAR
27" NOVEMBER 2014

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 14

FAREHAM

BOROUGH COUNCIL

Report to
Portchester Crematorium Joint Committee

Date: 15 December 2014
Report of:  Treasurer to the Joint Committee

Subject: FINANCE STRATEGY AND BUDGET FOR 2015/16

SUMMARY

At its meeting on 9 December 2013, the Joint Committee approved the Finance
Strategy and the revenue budget for 2014/15.

The Finance Strategy for 2015/16 has been prepared and is attached as appendix A of
this report, for the Joint Committee’s consideration.

The updated Finance Strategy provides a clear overview of the Joint Committee’s
financial framework and provides added assurance to the Committee and to the
constituent authorities that sound and effective arrangements are in place to manage
the Crematorium’s finances.

Subject to approval, the Finance Strategy will be sent to the constituent authorities. Any
comments received from them in response to the strategy will be brought back to the
Joint Committee and, if appropriate, incorporated into the strategy when it is reviewed
again.

RECOMMENDATIONS

(a) That the Finance Strategy 2015/16, attached as Appendix A to this report, be
approved;

(b) That the Finance Strategy 2015/16 be sent to the constituent authorities to note.

Page 53



APPENDIX A
PORTCHESTER CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE
FINANCE STRATEGY AND BUDGET FOR 2015/16
INTRODUCTION

The Portchester Crematorium was opened on 27 September 1958 and is the
busiest crematorium in south-east Hampshire. It is managed by a Joint
Committe
[...]
ium's operating environment that impact on the
current revenue budget are taken into account as part of the revised budget
preparation.

The revenue reserve provides a small retained resource to meet unforeseen
costs or changes in activity. Measures are also considered throughout the year
in order to preserve the Joint Committee’s income streams and keep costs to a
minimum.

SUMMARY

Historically, Portchester Crematorium has always strived to provide the best
quality of service that it can and to achieve this, the Joint Committee is
committed to the maintenance of high standards in relation to both staff
performance and to the maintenance, repair and improvement of the
Crematorium infrastructure.

In addition increases in cremation charges have been kept to a minimum with the
current charge being the lowest in Hampshire and well below the national
average.

The principles of financial management set out in the Finance Strategy continue
to support the achievement of these aims and objectives by ensuring that the
Joint Committee remains in a strong financial position, able to meet all planned
expenditure from income.

Page 58



Agenda Iltem 15

FAREHAM

BOROUGH COUNCIL

Report to

Portchester Crematorium Joint Committee

Date:

15 December 2014

Reportof:  Treasurer to the Joint Committee

Subject: REVENUE BUDGET 2015/16

SUMMARY

This report sets out the revenue budget and repairs and renewals programme for
2014/15 and 2015/16, together with a review of fees and charges. The revised capital
works programme for 2014/15 and future years has also been included for
consideration.

(@)

(b)
()

(d)

(e)

RECOMMENDATIONS
That expenditure of £137,250 in 2015/16 to be financed from the repairs and
renewals fund as detailed in Appendix D is approved;
That the capital works programme as detailed in Appendix E be approved;

That the proposed charges as set out in Appendices B and C are approved from
1 April 2015;

That the proposed revenue account estimates as set out in Appendix A be
approved subject to the Joint Committee’s decisions in respect of the
recommendations (a, b & c¢) above.

That the Joint Committee considers writing to the Leader of each constituent

authority to advise them of the reduction in the annual payment received from the
Portchester Crematorium Joint Committee in 2015/16 and beyond.

Page 59




INTRODUCTION

The Joint Committee has in place a co-ordinated finance strategy that allows the
consideration of availability of resources to finance both capital and revenue at the
same time. There are a number of fundamental principles that are followed by the
Joint Committee which form the basis of the finance strategy which are:

0] Sufficient reserves and provisions will continue to be made to ensure that:
(a) no precept will be required from the constituent authorities within
the foreseeable future and;
(b) all anticipated capital works can be funded from revenue income

(i) That subject to (i) above, an optimum annual contribution be available for
re-distribution to each of the constituent authorities.

This report has been prepared following the finance strategy principles so that
members of the Joint Committee can consider in detail the financial position of
Portchester Crematorium in the current year and the anticipated position in
2015/16.

Detailed information is set out in the various appendices to this report which cover
the following:

o Appendix A - Revised revenue budget for 2014/15 and the revenue budget
for 2015/16;

Appendix B - Optional charges 2015/16;

Appendix C - Cremation fees 2015/16;

Appendix D - Repairs and renewals programme and funding;

Appendix E - Capital works programme and funding;

BASE REVENUE BUDGET 2013/14

The original revenue budget for 2014/15 was prepared on a projected outturn basis
with an allowance for price increases included within the various budget heads as
appropriate. The estimated surplus for the year was £1,000 based on an estimate
of 2,856 cremations during the year.
[...]
ENDIX D

120,000
100,000

220,000

96,250
10,000
5,000
3,000
10,000
3,000
2,000
5,000
3,000

-146,050

73,950

80,000

-137,250

16,700




CAPITAL WORKS PROGRAMME

Balance of Fund as at 1.4.2014
Advance during year

ess Applications
@remator Furnace Relining
Pearth Replacement

eplacement cremator programme

Balance of Fund

-13 -

APPENDIX E
PORTCHESTER CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE
CAPITAL WORKS PROGRAMME
Revised
Budget Budget Budget Budget Budget Budget
2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20
£ £ £ £ £ £
830,000 910,000 1,140,000 1,490,000 1,840,000 2,190,000
180,000 330,000 350,000 350,000 350,000 350,000
1,010,000 1,240,000 1,490,000 1,840,000 2,190,000 2,540,000
80,000 80,000
20,000 20,000
2,760,000
100,000 100,000 0 0 0 2,760,000
910,000 1,140,000 1,490,000 1,840,000 2,190,000 -220,000




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	6 Portchester Crematorium Accounts Certification Work 2013/14
	7 Portchester Crematorium Governance Audit 2014/15
	8 External Audited Annual Return Year Ending 31 March 2014 - Issues Arising Report
	9 Engineer and Surveyor's Report - Planned Maintenance and Building Works Progress Report
	10 South Chapel Refurbishment
	11 Mercury Abatement Project
	12 Horticultural Consultant's Report
	13 Manager and Registrar's Report
	14 Finance Strategy and Budget for 2015/16
	15 Revenue Budget Report  - 2015/16



Minutes of the meeting


1

PORTCHESTER CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE

RECORD OF DECISIONS of the meeting of the Portchester Crematorium 
Joint Committee held on Monday, 15 December 2014 at 2.00 pm at the 
Guildhall, Portsmouth

Present

Fareham Borough Council

Councillor Leslie Keeble (Chairman)
Councillor Keith Evans

Gosport Borough Council
                                 
Councillor Alan Scard
Councillor Dennis Wright

Havant Borough Council

Councillor Tony Briggs

Portsmouth City Council

Councillor Ken Ellcome

Apologies for Absence

Councillor David Guest (Havant Borough Council), engaged on other council 
business, and Councillor Robert New (Portsmouth City Council).
Councillor 

606. Declarations of Members' Interests (AI 2)

None

607. Minutes of the Meeting held on 15 September 2014 (AI 3)

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on the 15 September 
2014 be signed as a correct record.

608. Matters Arising from the Minutes not specifically referred to on the 
Agenda (AI 4)

None

609. Clerk's Items (AI 5)

Arising from minute 598, the Clerk was pleased to report receipt of a letter 
from Dr Duncan Walters, Deputy Medical Referee since November 1989 who 



2

had retired in August 2014, thanking members for his retirement certificate 
and expressing his pleasure at being able to serve the Joint Committee over 
so many years.

The Clerk also reported that he, together with the Treasurer and Manager & 
Registrar, had attended a meeting of Fareham Borough Council’s Scrutiny 
Board on 20 November 2014, when the Board had been updated on the 
principal work of the Joint Committee and the Crematorium’s operational 
activity.

610. Portchester Crematorium Accounts Certification Work 2013/14 (AI 6)

(TAKE IN INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 1026)

The Joint Committee was advised that the Internal Audit final report no. 1026 
covered the findings arising from the work carried out to support the 2013/14 
certificate.   

RESOLVED that the report be received and the recommendations made and 
action taken be noted.

611. Portchester Crematorium Governance Audit 2014/15 (AI 7)

(TAKE IN INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT)

Members were advised that the report detailed the Internal Audit work carried 
out in 2014/15 of some of the governance controls in place for the Joint 
Committee.   The internal audit had been undertaken in accordance with the 5 
year plan of work approved by the Joint Committee in June 2013, and 
supplemented the certification audit work, reported under minute 610.

RESOLVED that the report be received and the recommendations made and 
action taken be noted.

612. External Audited Annual Return Year Ending 31 March 2014 - Issues 
Arising Report (AI 8)

(TAKE IN REPORT OF TREASURER)

Members were advised that BDO LLP, the external auditors for the 
Portchester Crematorium Joint Committee, had completed their work on the 
Annual Return for the financial year ended 31 March 2014, and had also 
provided an ‘Issues Arising’ report.

The Deputy Treasurer explained that the report sought acceptance and 
approval of the audited Annual Return; set out the matters raised within the 
Issues Arising report, and detailed the action taken with regard to them, and 
any future action required.   

RESOLVED (1) that the audited Annual Return be accepted and 
approved;



3

(2) that the BDO LLP External Audit Issues Arising Report 
for the year ended 31 March 2014, attached as Appendix A to the 
Treasurer’s report, be noted;

 (3) that the actions taken and required with regard to 
Internal and External Audit recommendations be noted.

613. Engineer and Surveyor's Report - Planned Maintenance and Building 
Works Progress Report (AI 9)

(TAKE IN REPORT OF THE ENGINEER AND SURVEYOR)

RESOLVED that the contents of the report be noted.

614. South Chapel Refurbishment (AI 10)

(TAKE IN REPORT OF THE ENGINEER AND SURVEYOR)

In submitting his report the Engineer and Surveyor mentioned that RBA 
Architects were currently considering the design implications and detail of the 
proposed orientation of the wooden cladding.    

As part of the overall scheme arrangements were also in hand for the 
appointment of a specialist lighting consultant.

Mention was also made that 3 quotations had been received for the role of the 
Construction (Design and Management) co-ordinator, and it was proposed to 
make an appointment. 

RESOLVED that the progress with this project be noted.  

615. Mercury Abatement Project (AI 11)

(TAKE IN REPORT OF THE ENGINEER AND SURVEYOR)

In submitting his report updating the Joint Committee on progress towards the 
noise reduction measures associated with the operation of the mercury 
abatement equipment, the Engineer and Surveyor reported that it was hoped 
the new sound acoustic grilles should be received from the manufacturer by 
the end of January 2015.

RESOLVED that the action taken be endorsed and the officers be 
authorised to continue to take any further action that may be necessary 
to achieve the satisfactory reduction in noise level.

616. Horticultural Consultant's Report (AI 12)

(TAKE IN REPORT OF THE HORTICULTURAL CONSULTANT)

Arising from the report, the Chairman mentioned correspondence he had 
exchanged with a family regarding a replacement for a tree that it had been 
necessary to remove from the Crematorium grounds.  



4

RESOLVED that the report be received and approved.

617. Manager and Registrar's Report (AI 13)

(a) General Report 

            (TAKE IN REPORT OF THE MANAGER AND REGISTRAR)

In response to questions arising from his report, the Manager and Registrar 
reported on the overall reduction in the likely number of cremations that would 
take place during the current calendar year.   

RESOLVED that the report be received and noted.

(b) Any other items of topical interest   

(i) Video Streaming of Services Through the Internet – Sound 
cabling had been installed, and the full vision and sound service 
was now available.   

RESOLVED that the report be received and noted.

618. Finance Strategy and Budget for 2015/16 (AI 14)

(TAKE IN REPORT OF THE TREASURER)

In considering the report, the Joint Committee was reminded that the Finance 
Strategy was last approved in December 2013 - it set out the principles on 
which the strategy had been compiled, together with risks and other aspects 
of the financial management framework that the Crematorium operated in.

The Treasurer’s report included an updated Finance Strategy which provided 
added assurance to the Joint Committee and to the constituent authorities 
that sound and effective arrangements are in place to manage the 
Crematorium’s finances.

RESOLVED (1) that the Finance Strategy 2015/16, attached as Appendix 
A to the Treasurer’s report, be approved;

(2) that the Finance Strategy 2015/16 be sent to the four 
constituent authorities to note for their information.

619. Revenue Budget Report  - 2015/16 (AI 15)

(TAKE IN REPORT OF THE TREASURER)

Members gave consideration to the Treasurer’s report which set out the 
revenue budget and repairs and renewals programme for 2014/15 and 
2015/16, together with a review of fees and charges.    The revised capital 



5

works programme for 2014/15 and future years had also been included for 
consideration at Appendix E to the report.

The Deputy Treasurer reported that the figures included within the report had 
been prepared and presented based a continued decline in income equivalent 
to approximately 15% based on 10 year average cremation numbers.   

Arising from discussion members agreed that it would be more prudent to 
anticipate a further reduction in cremation numbers to approximately 20% as 
The Oaks becomes more established.    Members further agreed that the 
cremation fee should increase by £30, from £520 to £550, from the 1 April 
2015.    There would be no impact on the revenue budget figures presented 
for 2015/16.

RESOLVED (a)  That expenditure of £137,250 in 2015/16 to be financed 
from the repairs and renewals fund as detailed in Appendix D to the 
report be approved;

                     (b) That the capital works programme as detailed in
 Appendix E be approved;

(c) That the proposed charges as set out in Appendices B 
and C to the report be approved from 1 April 2015, except that the 
cremation fee be £550 from 1 April 2015;

(d) That the revenue account estimates as set out in 
Appendix A to the report be approved;

(e)  That the Treasurer writes to the Leader of each 
constituent authority to advise them of the reduction in the annual 
payment received from the Portchester Crematorium Joint Committee in 
2015/16 and beyond.

620. Portchester Crematorium Job Evaluation Review (Exempt Item) (AI 16)

Before considering this item the Joint Committee –
 
RESOLVED that the public be excluded from the meeting during this 
item of business because it is likely that if members of the public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of ‘exempt information’ within 
paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972.

The Clerk explained that the purpose of the attached report containing exempt 
information was to set out the results of a job evaluation review into the pay 
and grading of employee posts at Portchester Crematorium.   The report was 
the result of a review requested by the Joint Committee in September 2012.   

RESOLVED that the recommendations set out in the exempt report by 
Fareham Borough Council’s Senior Personnel Officer be approved.



6

621. Date of Next Meeting - Monday 16 March 2015 at 2pm in Fareham (AI 17)

RESOLVED that it be noted that the next meeting of the Joint Committee 
will be at 2pm on Monday 16 March 2015 in the Civic Offices, Fareham.

The meeting concluded at 2.48 pm.

Chairman

JH/me
17 December 2014
1061215m.doc


